
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Friday, 3rd March, 2017

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Friday, 3rd March, 2017, at 10.00 am Ask for: Lizzy Adam
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 412775

Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:45 am

Membership 

Conservative (8): Mr M J Angell (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Mr G Lymer, 
Ms D Marsh and Mr C R Pearman   

UKIP (2): Mr H Birkby and Mr A D Crowther

Labour (2): Dr M R Eddy and Ms A Harrison  

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr D S Daley 

District/Borough 
Representatives  (4):

Councillor N Heslop, Councillor J Howes, Councillor M Lyons, and 
Councillor C Woodward

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

Item Timings*
1.  Substitutes 

2.  Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting. 



3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 18)

4.  Kent and Medway Sustainability and Transformation Plan (Pages 19 - 
28)

10:05

5.  Gluten Free Services in West Kent (Pages 29 - 34) 10:45

6.  West Kent CCG: Financial Recovery Plan (Pages 35 - 50) 11:15

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

*Timings are approximate

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466

 23 February 2017

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 25 November 
2016.

PRESENT: Mr M J Angell (Chairman), Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mr H Birkby, 
Mr D L Brazier, Mr A D Crowther, Mr D S Daley, Dr M R Eddy, Ms A Harrison, 
Mr G Lymer, Mr C R Pearman, Cllr J Howes, Cllr M Lyons and Mr B J Sweetland 
(Substitute) (Substitute for Ms D Marsh)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr S Inett

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms L Adam (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr A Scott-Clark 
(Director of Public Health)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

59. Minutes 
(Item 3)

(1) The Scrutiny Research Officer updated the Committee on the following actions 
that had been taken since 7 October:

(a) Minute Number 46 - East Kent Strategy Board. On 2 September, the 
Committee considered an update about the work of the East Kent 
Strategy Board and requested that an update be presented to the 
Committee in November. On 24 November 2016 the Committee was 
notified that the East Kent strategy work had become the STP content 
for east Kent and that the Board would now operate as an East Kent 
Delivery Board to refine recommendations for how services could best 
be organised in east Kent in the future.

(b) Minute Number 52 - Healthwatch Kent: Annual Report and Strategic 
Priorities. As part of the update regarding follow-up actions taken since 
the previous meeting on 7 October, Members were asked to submit any 
questions for Healthwatch which had not been covered during the 
Healthwatch item on 2 September. The responses to those questions 
were circulated to the Committee on 22 November.

(c) Minute Number 57 - Medway NHS Foundation Trust: Update. On 7 
October the Committee requested that Medway NHS Foundation Trust 
be requested to provide the Committee with a series of graphs to 
demonstrate progress since the original CQC inspection in 2014. A 
series of slides showing the Trust’s improvements was circulated to the 
Committee on 22 November. Medway NHS Foundation Trust had also 
invited the Committee to come for a tour of the hospital to see first-hand 
some of the recent improvements including work to improve emergency 
department. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

(2) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

60. Membership 
(Item 4)

(1) Following the Council’s approval of the revised proportionality statement on 20 
October 2016, it was agreed that the Conservative group would gain a seat on 
the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the expense of the Labour 
group.

(2) Members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee note that:

(a) Mr Brazier (Conservative) had replaced Mrs Brivio (Labour) as a 
member of the Committee.

61. Dates of 2017 Meetings 
(Item 5)

(1) The Committee is asked to note the following dates for meetings in 2017:

Friday 27 January
Friday 3 March
Friday 2 June
Friday 14 July
Friday 1 September
Friday 6 October
Friday 24 November

62. NHS preparations for winter in Kent 2016/17 
(Item 6)

Pennie Ford (Director of Assurance and Delivery, NHS England South (South East)), 
Hazel Gleed (Head of Emergency Preparedness, Resilience and Response, NHS 
England South (South East)), Matthew Capper (Director of Performance and 
Delivery, NHS Ashford and Canterbury & Coastal CCGs), Corrine Stewart (Assistant 
Director of Commissioning, NHS Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley CCG), Jacqui 
West (Health Interface Manager, Kent County Council) and Adam Wickings (Joint 
Chief Operating Officer, NHS West Kent CCG) were in attendance for this item. 

(1) The Chairman welcomed the guests to the Committee. Ms Ford began by 
explaining that the previously established Systems Resilience Groups had 
been replaced with Local Acc
[...]
mprove communication and talk through issues. Ms 
Ford reported that KMPT was a crucial member of each LAEDB. A Member 
requested further details about SHREWD and Ms Ford undertook to provide 
this. 

(14) RESOLVED that the report be noted and NHS England be requested to 
provide an update about the performance of the winter plans to the Committee 
at its June meeting.

63. Local Care in West Kent 
(Item 7)

Gail Arnold (Chief Operating Officer, NHS West Kent CCG) was in attendance for this 
item. 

(1) The Chairman welcomed Ms Arnold to the Committee. Ms Arnold began by 
explaining that the paper provided an initial overview of West Kent CCG’s 
plans to design and implement local care, in line with the CCG’s strategic 
vision, Mapping the Future, and the Sustainability and Transformation Plan. 
She stated that the CCG had begun to work with key partners and 
stakeholders on the proposals. She reported that the delivery of care would be 
undertaken in two phases. The first phase was the development of a service 
specification for core cluster level team which would support GP federations to 
provide services. She reported the likely establishment of eight clusters: 
Sevenoaks, Tunbridge Wells, Tonbridge, Weald and four clusters covering the 
Maidstone district which would act as building blocks in developing the local 
care and training. She noted the importance of having a critical mass of 
services for an effective hub of care.  She reported that the specification would 
comprise of four work streams including the provision of mental health and 
social care. She explained that the service would begin to take effect in 
2017/18 in an informal way; in 2018/19 it was expected that the CCG would 
move towards the multi-speciality community provider model (MCP). The new 
model of care was expected to be fully established and embedded by March 
2019; the CCG was in discussions with providers about how the new model 
would be delivered and governed.

(2) Ms Arnold highli
[...]
rticipant Groups and League of Friends had also been involved. 
Local members had been notified in Edenbridge and would be informed in due 
course in Sevenoaks.  

(5) A number of comments were made about the availability of workforce, 
demographic growth in West Kent and the provision of services in Edenbridge 
& Sevenoaks. Ms Arnold explained that it was hoped that the reorganisation of 
local care would help to fill staff vacancies. She acknowledged that population 
growth was a problem but noted the CCG was working collaboratively with 
Maidstone Borough Council’s planning department who provided advanced 
warnings on planning developments and sought the CCG’s input. She 
confirmed that that the plans for Edenbridge and Sevenoaks were distinct from 
each other; the development of a hub would be for a wider population for 
100,000 and part of a wider local care proposals for West Kent.

(6) Mr Inett highlighted that Healthwatch Kent was keen to be involved with the 
public engagement work and stated that Ian Ayres and Bob Bowes had given 
their agreement for Healthwatch Kent to be involved.

(7) RESOLVED that the report on Local Care in West Kent be noted and NHS 
West Kent CCG be requested to update the Committee at the appropriate 
time.

64. Gluten Free Services in West Kent 
(Item 8)

Gail Arnold (Chief Operating Officer, NHS West Kent CCG) and Priscilla Kankam 
(Lead Pharmacist, NHS West Kent CCG) were in attendance for this item.

(1) The Chairman welcomed the guests to the Committee. Ms Kankam began by 
explaining that NHS West Kent CCG was looking to stop the routine 

Page 11



8

prescribing of gluten free items as part of its review into cost effective 
prescribing. She noted that the CCG spent £130,000 on gluten free products 
for 300 patients a year in West Kent with coeliac disease.  Patients with other 
conditions which required specialist diets such as diabetes and renal failure 
were not prescribed food items. She reported that when gluten free 
[...]
 CCG went ahead with the 
proposals but the Committee did not think that the proposals were in the best 
interests of the local people, the Committee could make a referral to the 
Secretary of State for Health. The Scrutiny Research Officer noted that there 
were separate duties on the NHS to consult with the Committee and the public 
and if the Committee did determine the proposals to be substantial, the 
decision to consult with the public was with the CCG and not for the HOSC to 
determine. 

 (4) RESOLVED that:

(a) the Committee deems the withdrawal of gluten free prescriptions by 
NHS West Kent CCG to be a substantial variation of service.

(b) West Kent CCG be invited to attend a meeting of the Committee in two 
months.

65. Kent and Medway Sustainability and Transformation Plan (Verbal Update) 
(Item 9)

Page 12



9

Hazel Carpenter (Accountable Officer, NHS South Kent Coast CCG and NHS Thanet 
CCG) and Michael Ridgwell (Programme Director, Kent & Medway Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan) were in attendance for this item. 

(1) The Chairman welcomed the guests to the Committee. Mr Ridgwell began by 
acknowledging that the draft Kent and Medway Sustainability & 
Transformation Plan (STP) was published on 23 November which had not 
given Members long to consider the documents and it was proposed that the 
item return to the Committee for full consideration in January. 

(2) A Member requested that Mr Ridgwell provide an overview of the key service 
changes set out in the document. Mr Ridgwell explained that the STP was a 
work in progress and there were no definitive proposals; the STP required a 
cross organisation approach to resolve the quality, inequality and financial 
challenges facing the NHS. The emerging four themes from the STP was care 
transformation by improving prevention, local care, hospital transformation and 
mental health; productivity through efficiencies in shared services, 
procurement and prescription; creating enablers for transformation by 
investing in workforce, digital infrastructure and estates; and system 
leadership. He reported that the extended Case for Change was due to be 
published in the New Year along with public and stakeholder engagement. 

(3) Ms Carpenter explained that the work carried out previously by the East Kent 
Strategy Board was part of the STP. There would be a process to set out 
which areas of work would be achieved on a Kent & Medway wide level and 
which would be specific to geographic area. She noted that workforce was an 
area which needed to be considered on a Kent & Medway wide level; as part 
of the STP it was hoped that that in partnership with the local universities that 
a medical school could be developed.  She stated that in East Kent high level 
modelling for local care was being developed and she anticipated that there 
would be a specific consultation in 2017 for East Kent with updates brought 
back to the Committee.

(4) The Committee then proceeded to ask a number of questions and make a 
number of comments. A Member enquired about the differences between the 
published draft STP submission and a summary presentation which had been 
circulated to the Committee. The Scrutiny Research Officer clarified that the 
summary presentation had been presented to the South East Regional HOSC 
Network on 18 November. Mr Ridgwell explained that the STP was a live 
document and the published draft STP submission was the document 
submitted to NHS England on 21 October; the summary document was a 
shortened version of the published draft STP submission which had been 
condensed for the purpose of the presentation resulting in minor differences 
between the two papers.  Ms Carpenter reported that the STP Programme 
Board had made the decision to publish the draft STP submission as there 
was nothing in the document which could prevent it from being published. 

(5) In relation to a specific question about the reduction of 300 beds in East Kent, 
Ms Carpenter explained that as part of developing models of local care, a 
review of acute services with the hospital trust had identified the potential 
reduction of 300 beds as part of the model which needed to be discussed and 
debated with stakeholders including the public and the Committee. Mr 

Page 13



10

Ridgwell stated that the figure of 300 beds had been included in order to be 
transparent; a range of different methodologies were used which had all  
identified  that approximately 300 beds were being used by patients who no 
longer required acute care.  A bed audit was being carried out to identify bed 
capacity across the whole of Kent and Medway.  

(6) A number of comments were made about the  inclusion of the ‘as is’ model in 
the published draft STP submission and the STP being a work in progress. Ms 
Carpenter explained that the STP would look and evaluate a range of options 
including some that are more viable than the others. She stated that the ‘as if’ 
model was not likely to come as viable option due to the challenges which will 
be set out in the Case for Change. Mr Ridgwell explained that there would be 
ongoing dialogue with the Committee as the STP progressed. He noted that 
the STP acknowledged those there were significant challenges including 
demographic growth and these would be detailed further as part of the 
published Case for Change. 

(7) Members requested a briefing for all KCC Members, Borough and District 
Councils. 

(8) RESOLVED that the Committee note the publication of the draft Kent and 
Medway Sustainability and Transformation Plan and request that an update to 
the Committee be presented in January to enable full consideration of the draft 
Plan.

66. Mental Health Rehabilitation Services in East Kent 
(Item 11)

Ivan McConnell (Executive Director of Commercial Development and Transformation, 
KMPT) and Hazel Carpenter (Accountable Officer, NHS South Kent Coast CCG and 
NHS Thanet CCG) were in attendance for this item. 

(1) The Cha
[...]
ith partners 
including borough and district councils with regards to social housing and 
undertook to work more collaboratively with them. Mr McConnell explained 
that seven patients from Thanet who received intensive rehabilitation out-of-
area cost £951,208 a year in locations as far away as Manchester and 
Newcastle; if all out-of-area patients in East Kent were repatriated and they 
could be treated nearer to home and £10 million would be saved which would 
be used to invest in local rehabilitation services. 

(4) A number of comments were made about staffing. Mr McConnell explained 
that rehabilitation services did not always need to be undertaken by social 
workers and mental health professionals; a whole range of alternative staffing 
could be used such as peer support workers to provide support in the 
community. He reported the need to look at alternative models of staffing and 
highlighted the work of some housing providers in London who were training 
apprentices to become support workers. Mr McConnell stated that traditional 
models of care over medicalised staffing; the Trust had introduced a 
therapeutic staffing model which had nursing cover supported by occupational 
therapists; art, drama and music therapists; and psychologists to assist with 
the patient’s recovery.  He noted that the Trust had successfully been able to 
recruit assistant psychologists, as there were a large number of people with 
psychology degrees in Kent & Medway, to support rehabilitation services.  

(5) A Member requested if it would be possible for the Committee to visit some of 
the units. Mr McConnell stated that he would be happy to facilitate a visit, but 
requested that there was a maximum of three people for a visit to an inpatient 
ward as it was disruptive to the ward; he noted that he would welcome the 
Members’ feedback. Mr Inett noted that Healthwatch Kent had undertaken a 
Enter & View visit and they found that it had been a positive experience for 
patients; the reports were available on Healthwatch Kent’s website.

(6) Mr Inett enquired about engagement with service users and careers. Mr 
McConnell reported that all existing service users and those who provided 
rehabilitation support had been engaged in dialogue with the CCG and Trust. 

(7) RESOLVED that:

(a) the Committee does not deem the redesign of mental health 
rehabilitation services in East Kent to be a substantial variation of 
service.

(b) East Kent CCGs and KMPT be invited to submit a report to the 
Committee in six months.

Page 15



12

67. KMPT - Transformation of Mental Health Services 
(Item 10)

Ivan McConnell (Executive Director of Commercial Development and Transformation, 
KMPT) was in attendance for this item. 

(1) Mr McConnell began by explaining that the paper was an update and 
appraisal to the paper presented in October and it was proposed that the Trust 
would return to the Committee in January with more detailed feedback. He 
noted that the new Chief Executive, Helen Greatorex, had set the Trust a 
target of reducing out-of-area beds to fifteen by October and zero by 
December; he reported that, as of 25 November, there were only five people in 
psychiatric intensive care out-of-area beds. He stated that there were no 
young or older people in out of area beds and this was a position that the Trust 
needed to sustain. He noted that the Trust currently had a bed occupancy rate 
of 97% which higher than the recommended rate of 85% set by the CQC and 
Royal College. He noted that bed occupancy was an issue that the Trust 
needed to work with its commissioners; the repatriation of patients from out-of-
area beds had created significant quality improvements and financial savings. 

(2) Mr McConnell reported that that the Trust had been working with the Police & 
Crime Commissioner on Section 136 detention and there were now two 
funded street triage pilots in Medway and Thanet. He noted that the Trust was 
involved with an internationally accl
[...]
Medway 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan’s Case for Change has not 
been published. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Item 4: Kent and Medway Sustainability and Transformation Plan

Background Documents
NHS England (2016) 'Sustainability and Transformation Plans (01/05/2016)', 
https://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/futurenhs/deliver-forward-view/stp/    

Kent County Council (2016) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(04/03/2016)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=6257&V
er=4  

Kent County Council (2016) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(03/06/2016)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=6259&V
er=4  

Kent County Council (2016) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(02/09/2016)’, https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=41836 

Kent County Council (2016) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(25/11/2016)’, https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=42584 

Contact Details 

Lizzy Adam
Scrutiny Research Officer
lizzy.adam@kent.gov.uk 
03000 412775

2. Recommendation 

RECOMMENDED that the report on the Kent and Medway Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan be noted and an update be presented to the Committee 
at the appropriate time.

Page 20

https://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/futurenhs/deliver-forward-view/stp/
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=6257&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=6257&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=6259&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=6259&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=41836
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=42584
mailto:lizzy.adam@kent.gov.uk


Kent and Medway STP

Introduction

1. This paper updates the Kent Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on progress with 
the Kent and Medway Sustainability and Transformation Plan.

2. NHS organisations and upper tier local authorities have worked together, wit
[...]
posals by NHS 
West Kent CCG to stop the routine prescription of gluten-free products 
for people with coeliac disease in West Kent. The Committee agreed 
the following recommendation:

 RESOLVED that:

(a) the Committee deems the withdrawal of gluten free 
prescriptions by NHS West Kent CCG to be a substantial 
variation of service.

(b) West Kent CCG be invited to attend a meeting of the 
Committee in two months.

(b) The Chairman agreed to a request to postpone the item until the March 
meeting to enable the Committee to consider feedback from the public 
consultation.

Background Documents

Kent County Council (2016) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(25/11/2016)’, https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=42583

2. Recommendation

RECOMMENDED that NHS West Kent CCG: 

(a) take into account the views expressed by Committee Members when 
forming recommendations for the Governing Body;

(b) submit a report to the Committee when a final decision has been made 
by the Governing Body. 

formulating proposals for the Board and to report back the decision of the 
Board CCG be invited to submit a report to the Committee in six 
months.

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=42583


Item 5: Gluten Free Services in West Kent

Contact Details 

Lizzy Adam
Scrutiny Research Officer
lizzy.adam@kent.gov.uk 
03000 412775

Page 30

mailto:lizzy.adam@kent.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. 

Patient focused, 

providing quality, 

improving outcomes 

CONSULTATION ON 

GLUTEN-FREE 

PRESCRIPTIONS 
 
Adam Wickings 

3rd March 2017 

Page 31



 
 

  NHS West Kent Clinical Commissioning Group 

Introduction  

1.1. For the past 30 years, the NHS has been prescribing gluten-free products to patients 

who have been diagnosed with coeliac disease. NHS West Kent CCG spends over 

£130,000 a year on these prescriptions. Prescriptions started when gluten-free 

foods were not as readily available as they are today and food and diets were not so 

w
[...]
ws of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The 

CCG will then form recommendations that take all views and consultation feedback 

into account and it is expected that a decision on next steps will be made at the 

Governing Body meeting in March. 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6: NHS West Kent CCG: Financial Recovery Programme

By: John Lynch, Head of Democratic Services 

To: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 3 March 2017

Subject: NHS West Kent CCG: Financial Recovery Programme
______________________________________________________________

Summary: This report invites the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider the information provided by NHS West Kent CCG.

It provides additional background information which may prove 
useful to Members.

______________________________________________________________

1. Introduction

(a) NHS West Kent CCG has been requested to provide an update 
regarding its Financial Recovery Programme as a result of its 
Governing Body agreeing the following proposals on 20 December 
2016:

1. A review of compliance with referral and treatment criterial, 
particularly in relation to the independent and private sector;

2. The cessation of male and female sterilisation, accepting that there 
would be clinical exceptions that would be considered under the 
CCG’s IFR policy;

3. The reduction in the number and value of non-urgent planned care 
surgery until April 2017.

(b) NHS West Kent CCG has asked for the attached reports to be 
presented to the Committee:

Financial Recovery Plan Paper                                          pages 37 - 40
Governing Body Paper (20 December 2016)                     pages 41 - 50

Background Documents

None

2. Recommendation

RECOMMENDED that the Committee: 

(a) expresses disappointment about the lack of prior notice and 
consultation by the CCG with the Committee about these proposals;

 (b) is notified, in good time, as any further proposals are

Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 3 March 
2017.

PRESENT: Mr M J Angell (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mr H Birkby, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D S Daley, Dr M R Eddy, 
Ms A Harrison, Mr G Lymer, Ms D Marsh, Mr C R Pearman, Cllr J Howes, 
Cllr N Heslop and Mr S C Manion (Substitute) (Substitute for Mr D L Brazier)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr S Inett and Dr M Parks

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms L Adam (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr A Scott-Clark 
(Director of Public Health)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

80. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 
(Item 2)

(1) Mr Chard declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as a Director of Engaging 
Kent.

81. Minutes 
(Item 3)

(1) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

82. Kent and Medway Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(Item 4)

Michael Ridgwell (Programme Director, Kent & Medway STP), Liz Shutler (Director of 
Strategic Development and Capital Planning EKHUFT) and Simon Perks 
(Accountable Officer, NHS Ashford CCG and NHS Canterbury & Coastal CCG) were 
in attendance. 

(1) The Chairman welcomed the guests to the Committee. Mr Ridgwell began by 
outlining the three objectives of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(STP): improving quality and performance; reducing health inequalities and 
addressing the financial challenge. He reported that these objectives could 
only be achieved by health and social care organisations working together. 

(2) Mr Ridgwell stated the Case for Change set out why change in Kent & 
Medway was required including variable outcomes for patients, workforce 
challenges and financial deficit. The STP was looking to develop local care 
proposals to resolve these issues. Following a stocktake, the STP Programme 
Board had agreed that there would be two waves of consultation. The first 



2

wave of consultation would focus on service change in East Kent along with 
stroke and vascular services; the second wave would look at transformation in 
the rest of Kent & Medway. He noted that the STP had been identified as one 
of four national pathways and would be exploring innovative ways to improve 
efficiency and productivity. He stated that further engagement with 
stakeholders including the patients and public was a priority.  

(3) With regards to acute sustainability in East Kent, Ms Shutler explained that the 
main issue was the provision of emergency medical services across three 
sites; locum, temporary and permanent staffing was required to reinforce 
staffing levels. She stated that the Trust was looking at a range of different 
options which included proposals to move and/or reduce services provided on 
each site. She stated that there were no plans at present to implement any of 
the proposals; the Trust was continuing to work on the proposals and would 
engage with staff and the public. She stressed that any decision to implement 
a proposal would be based on patient safety. Mr Perks noted that the CCGs 
were working with the Trust and endorsed the planning being undertaken to 
provide sustainable services in East Kent. 

(4) Members enquired about the proposed models of care  Mr Ridgwell stated that 
models of care would be brought back to the Committee; local care based 
models were being developed to create sustainable primary and community 
care at scale. Mr Perks stated the importance of provider organisations, 
including social care, in developing care models to meet the needs of the 
patient. He highlighted the work of Dr Ribchester at Estuary View who had 
developed a care model which brought together a multi-disciplinary team to 
support GPs in providing patient-centred care. 

(5) In response to a specific question about 300 bed reductions in East Kent, Mr 
Perks explained that 300 patients in East Kent, as part of a cohort of 1000 
patients across Kent & Medway, were not in the appropriate care setting; they 
were occupying an acute hospital bed and not receiving hospital medical 
treatment. The STP was looking to develop a model of care which would 
enable these patients to receive appropriate care outside of a hospital setting. 

(6) A number of comments were made about prevention, the provision of services 
in London, public engagement and sustainability. The guests were in 
agreement about the importance of prevention and scaling it up as part of the 
STP. Ms Shutler highlighted that the services provided in London were 
specialist and it was inappropriate for these to be replicated locally. Mr 
Ridgwell stated that access to specialist services in London would always be 
part of the range of services available to patients in Kent. Ms Shutler explained 
that a number of engagement events had been held and further would be 
planned as the STP was developed. Mr Inett reported that people attending 
the listening events understood the aspirations of the STP. 

(7) RESOLVED that the report on the Kent and Medway Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan be noted and an update be presented to the Committee 
at the appropriate time.

83. Gluten Free Services in West Kent 
(Item 5)

Bob Bowes (Chair, NHS West Kent CCG) and Adam Wickings (Chief Operating 
Officer, NHS West Kent CCG) were in attendance for this item. 



3

(1) The Chairman welcomed the guests to the Committee. Dr Bowes began by 
explaining that the proposal was an aspect of the CCG’s Financial Recovery 
Plan. He stated that the CCG had received feedback from the consultation and 
was forming recommendations.

(2) Members made a number of comments about the importance of exemptions if 
the proposal was accepted; the greater availability and reduction in costs of 
gluten-free products; and the previous withdrawal of routine provision of 
gluten-free products in East Kent.

(3) Mr Inett noted that Healthwatch Kent had acted as a critical friend to the CCG 
during the consultation and would be publishing a report with their findings. Dr 
Parks stated that GPs would require support from the CCG, to implement the 
withdrawal of gluten free products on prescription, if the proposal was agreed.

 (4) RESOLVED that NHS West Kent CCG: 

(a) take into account the views expressed by Committee Members when 
forming recommendations for the Governing Body;

(b) submit a report to the Committee when a final decision has been made 
by the Governing Body. 

84. West Kent CCG: Financial Recovery Plan 
(Item 6)

Bob Bowes (Chair, NHS West Kent CCG) and Adam Wickings (Chief Operating 
Officer, NHS West Kent CCG) were in attendance for this item. 

(1) Dr Bowes began by apologising for not consulting with the Committee about 
the implementation of the measures as set out in the financial recovery plan. 
He reported that the urgent measures were taken as preventative action to 
avoid further impacts on services in the next financial year.  Mr Wickings 
stated that the implementation of the measures had been a difficult decision 
but would enable the CCG to achieve the financial position which had been 
agreed by NHS England. 

(2) A number of comments were made about activity levels, cancer diagnosis and 
pathway redesign. Dr Bowes explained that activity in the first nine months 
had exceeded the planned level of activity for the whole year. Dr Bowes stated 
that the two-week cancer pathway would not be affected by the measures. He 
reported that West Kent CCG had a lower number of A&E cancer diagnoses 
and their GPs were above average for identifying cancer. Mr Wickings 
highlighted that pathway redesign was required to reduce activity and 
expenditure as additional funding was not expected. Dr Bowes noted that 
elective orthopaedic surgery would be reviewed as part of the pathway 
redesign; he reported that only 50% of patients who had knee surgery thought 
it was worthwhile 18 months after their surgery. He noted that the CCG was 
also looking to move away from payment-by-results contracts. Mr Wickens 
stated that payment-by-results had incentivised activity and caused tension 
between commissioners and providers.



4

(3) Mr Inett enquired about the involvement of patients in the decision making 
about the financial recovery plan. Dr Bowes acknowledged that the CCG had 
not engaged as widely as it could have done; CCG members and the Chairs of 
the Patient Participation Groups had been consulted. 

(4) RESOLVED that the Committee: 

(a) expresses disappointment about the lack of prior notice and 
consultation by the CCG with the Committee about these proposals;

(b) is notified, in good time, as any further proposals are developed by the 
CCG.


